
This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

May 8, 2013 Hearing Room 343 
8:30 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair 

Sen. Jackie Dingfelder 
Sen. Jeff Kruse 
Sen. Arnie Roblan 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Betsy Close, Vice-Chair 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
 Pam Marshall, Committee Assistant 
  
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2710 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2205  A – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 2963 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 

8:36:34 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Prozanski 
8:36:39 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
8:37:10 AM HB 2710 - Public Hearing 
8:37:14 AM {Exhibit} 1: Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
8:37:49 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:38:04 AM Rep. John Huffman, House District 59 
8:42:32 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:43:22 AM Darrell Fuller, Oregon State Sheriffs Association 
8:44:34 AM Kevin Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Association Chiefs of Police 
8:46:57 AM {Exhibit} 2: Patrick Sherman, Tigard, Oregon, Roswell Flight Test Crew 
8:51:26 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:51:27 AM Sen. Roblan 
8:51:43 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:52:08 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
8:52:15 AM Taylor 
8:52:34 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
8:53:23 AM Sherman 
8:53:29 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
8:53:49 AM Sherman 



SJUD 
May 8, 2013 
Page 2 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

8:55:21 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:55:45 AM {Exhibit} 3: Becky Straus, American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) 
9:01:29 AM {Exhibit} 4: Gail Meyer, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association 

(OCDLA) 
9:03:57 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:04:18 AM {Exhibit} 5: Brigadier General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon 

Military Department 
9:07:16 AM {Exhibit} 6: witness registration 
9:07:17 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
9:07:27 AM HB 2205 A - Public Hearing 
9:07:30 AM {Exhibit} 7-10: Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
9:08:20 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:08:53 AM {Exhibit} 11: Rep. Vic Gilliam, House District 18 
9:11:13 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:11:31 AM Rep. Gilliam 
9:14:01 AM Rep. Val Hoyle, House District 14 
9:14:39 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:14:45 AM Rep. Hoyle 
9:14:53 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:15:15 AM Rep. Gilliam 
9:15:30 AM Rep. Hoyle 
9:15:40 AM Sen. Kruse 
9:15:42 AM Sen. Roblan 
9:16:04 AM Rep. Gilliam 
9:16:19 AM Sen. Kruse 
9:16:36 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:16:58 AM John Wentworth, prosecutor, Clackamas County District Attorneys’ Office 
9:23:02 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:23:13 AM Wentworth 
9:23:39 AM Matt Smith, Detective, Forest Grove Police Department 
9:25:51 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:26:09 AM Gail Meyer, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association (OCDLA) 
9:27:36 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
9:27:47 AM HB 2205 A - Work Session 
9:27:55 AM MOTION: SEN. DINGFELDER MOVES -A6 AMENDMENT BE ADOPTED 
9:27:58 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:28:03 AM VOTE: 4-0-1 
9:28:04 AM AYES: DINGFELDER, ROBLAN, KRUSE, PROZANSKI 
9:28:05 AM EXCUSED: CLOSE 
9:28:12 AM MOTION: SEN. DINGFELDER MOVES -A7 AMENDMENT BE ADOPTED 
9:28:13 AM VOTE: 4-0-1 
9:28:14 AM AYES: DINGFELDER, ROBLAN, KRUSE, PROZANSKI 
9:28:15 AM EXCUSED: CLOSE 
9:28:17 AM Chair Prozanski 
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9:28:27 AM MOTION: SEN. DINGFELDER MOVES -A9 AMENDMENT BE ADOPTED 
9:28:28 AM VOTE: 4-0-1 
9:28:29 AM AYES: DINGFELDER, ROBLAN, KRUSE, PROZANSKI 
9:28:29 AM EXCUSED: CLOSE 
9:28:32 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:29:11 AM Sen. Kruse 
9:29:27 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:30:08 AM Sen. Kruse 
9:30:12 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:30:20 AM {Exhibit} 12: witness registration 
 
9:30:24 AM HB 2963 - Public Hearing 
9:30:28 AM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
9:30:48 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:31:49 AM Bernie Bottomly, Portland Business Alliance 
9:35:21 AM {Exhibit} 13: Lynnae Berg, Executive Director, Downtown Clean and Safe 
9:39:38 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:39:54 AM Bottomly 
9:39:57 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:40:08 AM Bottomly 
9:40:18 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:40:53 AM Berg 
9:41:09 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:41:32 AM Bottomly 
9:41:54 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:43:00 AM {Exhibit} 14: Gretchen Barr, We Are Oregon 
9:45:38 AM David Richland, homeowner, Portland, Oregon 
9:48:14 AM Amber Dunks, Right to Survive 
9:51:00 AM Sophia Kinhnarath, Right to Survive 
9:52:21 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:53:02 AM Sen. Roblan 
9:53:11 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:54:18 AM {Exhibit} 15: Monica Goracke, Oregon Law Center 
9:59:18 AM {Exhibit} 16: Barbara Ross, Portland, Oregon 
10:01:45 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:01:54 AM {Exhibit} 17: Becky Straus, American Civil Liberties Association (ACLU) 
10:04:32 AM {Exhibit} 18: witness registration 
10:04:34 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:04:53 AM The following written testimony is submitted without public testimony: 
10:04:53 AM {Exhibit} 19: Mark Goodman, Co-President, Downtown Development 

Group 
10:04:53 AM {Exhibit} 20: Peter Andrews, broker 
10:04:53 AM {Exhibit} 21: Israel Bayer, Executive Director, Street Roots 
10:05:04 AM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Prozanski 
 

            
 



SJUD 
May 8, 2013 
Page 4 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

Exhibit Summary 
 
 

8:37:14 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2710, -2 amendment, staff, 5 pp 
8:46:57 AM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2710, written testimony, Patrick Sherman, 2 pp 
8:55:45 AM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2710, written testimony, Becky Straus, 2 pp 
9:01:29 AM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2710, written testimony, Gail Meyer, 3 pp 
9:04:18 AM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2710, proposed amendment, Brigadier General Mike 

Caldwell, 1 p 
9:07:16 AM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2710, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
9:07:30 AM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2205 A, -A6 amendment, staff, 1 p 
9:07:30 AM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2205 A, -A7 amendment, staff, 1 p 
9:07:30 AM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2205 A, -A8 amendment, staff, 4 pp 
9:07:30 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2205 A, -A9 amendment, staff, 1 p 
9:08:53 AM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2205 A, PowerPoint presentation, Rep. Vic Gilliam, 8 pp 
9:30:20 AM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2205 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
9:35:21 AM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2963, written testimony, Lynnae Berg, 10 pp 
9:43:00 AM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2963, written testimony, Gretchen Barr, 1 p 
9:54:18 AM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2963, written testimony, Monica Goracke, 2 pp 
9:59:18 AM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2963, written testimony, Barbara Ross, 1 p 
10:01:54 AM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2963, written testimony, Becky Straus, 2 pp 
10:04:08 AM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2963, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
10:04:53 AM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2963, written testimony, Mark Goodman, 1 p 
10:04:53 AM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2963, various support testimonies, Peter Andrews, 21 pp 
10:04:53 AM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2963, written testimony, Israel Bayer, 1 p 
10:04:53 AM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2963, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2 pp 
 


